OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND INFORMATION
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HOSPITAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY

Voltage and Wiring
C 208V 4-wire
UPS Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s)
225
075
060
025
030
4
240 240
250 250
180 180
200 200
080 080
090 090
225
E 415V 4-wire
A 480V 3-wire
O 480V 4-wire
Y 220V 4-wire
M 380V 4-wire
Option
56 APM2
S SMS (Single Module System)
M MMS (Multi Module System)
Product Line1-2
3 System Type
T 400V 4-wire
030
040 040
045 045
050 050
010 010
015 015
020 020
300 300
360 360
400 400
100 100
120 120
150 150
140 140
5-7
Maximum Nameplate Rating
(kVA,kW)
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 5 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENTS
  Pre No. CC241634-01-R0
Manufacturer: Vertiv Corporation Seismic Parameters Building Codes
Product Type: UPS SDS =
Ip = 1.5 CBC 2022
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
UPS Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s) Option
8
540
E
L
U
4
540
600 600
420 420
480 480
500 500
030
F 040
C 020
D 025
A 010
B 015
080
M 090
J 060
K 075
G 045
H 050
T 200
225
R 150
S 180
N 100
P 120
420
X 300
Y 360
V 240
W 250
5-7
Maximum Nameplate Rating
(kVA,kW)
Q 140
540
5 600
Configured Rating
(kVA,kW)
2 480
3 500
Z 400
1
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 6 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENTS
  Pre No. CC241634-01-R0
Manufacturer: Vertiv Corporation Seismic Parameters Building Codes
Product Type: UPS SDS =
Ip = 1.5 CBC 2022
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
UPS Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s) Option
12
11
10
B
J
4
D Eight (8) VRLA
E Ten (10) VRLA
Four (4) VRLA
C Six (6) VRLA
N None
A Two (2) VRLA
S Eight (8) Lithium Ion
N None
UPS Battery Modules
Q Six (6) Lithium Ion
R Seven (7) Lithium Ion
M Four (4) Lithium Ion
P Five (5) Lithium Ion
K Two (2) Lithium Ion
L Three (3) Lithium Ion
H Sixteen (16) VRLA
One (1) Lithium Ion
F Twelve (12) VRLA
G Fourteen (14) VRLA
N None
D DC Ground Fault Detection
Internal Options
Internal  Bypass Breakers- Four (4)
3 Internal  Bypass Breakers- Three (3)
Maintenance Bypass Breakers
Factory Digits 000 Randomized Unique Alphanumerical13-15
9 Redundant Power Mode
N None
R One Redundant Module
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 7 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
Rating
(kVA)
5
Battery Model6-7
8
DC Breaker Rating
(kVA)
6 400A (600MM)
7 400A (600MM)
XX EnerSys HX540-FR
YX EnerSys  XE 760-FR
ZX Enersys XE 1040-FR
RX EnerSys HX330-FR
UX EnerSys HX400-FR
WX EnerSys HX505-FR
HX EnerSys HX150E-FR
MX EnerSys HX205-FR
PX EnerSys HX300-FR
02 No Battery 600 Frame (Digit 8=7)
03 No Battery 880 Frame (Digit 8=8)
04 No Battery 880 Frame (Digit 8=9)
Q 140
R 150
01 No Battery 600 Frame (Digit 8=6)
M 90

D 25
3-4 Battery Pack Type
208V EBC Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s) Option
1-2 Product Line 56 APM2
BP No Monitoring
Product Type: UPS SDS =
Ip = 1.5 CBC 2022
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENTS
  Pre No. CC241634-01-R0
Manufacturer: Vertiv Corporation Seismic Parameters Building Codes
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 8 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
208V EBC Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s) Option
Product Type: UPS SDS =
Ip = 1.5 CBC 2022
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENTS
  Pre No. CC241634-01-R0
Manufacturer: Vertiv Corporation Seismic Parameters Building Codes
11 Battery Cabinet Position
12 Options
13-15 Factory Digits
8
DC Breaker Rating
(kVA)
9 Number of Cabinets  In System
10 Mounting Location
000 Randomized Unique Alphanumerical
3 Position #3
4 Position #4
0 None
C Stand Alone System
1 Position #1
2 Position #2
L Left Side FR1 UPS
M Left Side FR3 UPS
S Stand Alone
1 1 Cabinet
2 2 Cabinets
3 3 Cabinets
4 4 Cabinets
8 600A (880MM)
9 600A (880MM)
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 9 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
Rating
(kVA)
5
6-7 Battery Model
5 600
2 480
3 500
4 540
Y 360
Z 400
1 420
MX EnerSys HX205-FR
04 No Battery 1200 Frame
05 No Battery 1200 Frame
HX EnerSys HX150E-FR
No No Battery 880 Frame
01 No Battery 880 Frame
02 No Battery 1200 Frame
03 No Battery 1200 Frame
V 240
W 250
X 300
S 180
T 200
U 225
N 100
P 120
R 150
J 060
L 080
M 090
C 020
E 030
F 040
H 050
3-4 Battery Pack Type BP No Monitoring
480V EBC Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s) Option
1-2 Product Line 56 APM2
Product Type: UPS SDS =
Ip = 1.5 CBC 2022
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENTS
  Pre No. CC241634-01-R0
Manufacturer: Vertiv Corporation Seismic Parameters Building Codes
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 10 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
480V EBC Model Nomenclature
Placeholder Description Digit(s) Option
Product Type: UPS SDS =
Ip = 1.5 CBC 2022
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENTS
  Pre No. CC241634-01-R0
Manufacturer: Vertiv Corporation Seismic Parameters Building Codes
YX
ZX
EnerSys XE 760-FR
Enersys XE 1040-FR
6-7 Battery Model
12 Options 0 None
13-15 Factory Digits 000 Randomized Unique Alphanumerical
11 Battery Cabinet Position
1 Position #1
2 Position #2
3 Position #3
4 Position #4
10 Mounting Location
L Left Side FR1 UPS
M Left Side FR3 UPS
S Stand Alone
R Right Side
C Stand Alone System
9 Number of Cabinets  In System
1 1 Cabinet
2 2 Cabinets
3 3 Cabinets
4 4 Cabinets
G 600A 40 Jar 1200MM
K 600A x 40 Jar 1200MM
H 600A x 40 Jar 1200MM
Breaker8
A 400 x 36 Jar 880MM
B 400A x 36 Jar 880MM
UX EnerSys HX400-FR
WX EnerSys HX505-FR
XX EnerSys HX540-FR
PX EnerSys HX300-FR
RX EnerSys HX330-FR
Pre Compliance                                                           www.go-pre.com                                                           (541) 241-2310
04/22/2025
OSP-0846
Page 11 of 19
OSP-0846
Timothy J. Piland
04/22/2025
1.61g for z/h=1
1.61g for z/h=0
1,2
Battery Modules
(EnerSys)
Centralized
control module
(Vertiv)
APM 0600kCMS01 Centralized control module 1,2,3
12HX300-FR Valve-regulated sealed lead-acid battery 4
12HX540-FR Valve-regulated sealed lead-acid battery 5
Power Module
(Vertiv)
PM60-D
Function Module,APM 0600kTK56FN02Z1-
60kVAPower Module-PM60-D
Component
(Manufacturer)
Model UUT
Model Line: APM2 SDS =
TABLE 2 Table Description: Electrical Components